

No. 12-1226

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PEGGY YOUNG,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT IN SUPPORT
OF AFFIRMANCE**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com
Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Factual Background.....	2
Statutory Background	4
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	10
I. This Court Should Adopt UPS’s Reading of PDA	10
A. UPS’s Reading of PDA Is the Better “Plain-Language” Reading	10
B. Canons of Statutory Construction Support UPS’s Reading of PDA	13
1. The Presumption against Preemption Supports UPS’s Reading of PDA	13
2. The Canon against Repeals by Implication Supports UPS’s Reading of PDA	15
3. Young’s Reading of PDA Imper- missibly Relies on an Implied Private Right of Action, which this Court Has Rejected	16
4. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Supports UPS’s Reading of PDA	17
II. Young’s Reading of PDA Violates the Constitution	18

A.	Congress Lacks the Authority under the Fourteenth Amendment to Impose Young’s Reading of PDA	20
B.	The United States Did Not Ratify the ERA, but Young’s Reading of PDA Presupposes She Has Rights that Only the ERA Might Have Granted	24
C.	EEOC’s Post- <i>Certiorari</i> Guidance Does Not Warrant this Court’s Deference.....	26
III.	Although Young and Her <i>Amici</i> Rely on Policy Arguments – Not Legal Arguments – to Support their Reading of PDA, that Reading Would Be Bad Policy	26
A.	Young’s Reading of PDA Would Harm American Families	27
B.	Young’s Reading of PDA Would Undermine Pro-Life Policies and Laws	30
	Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	22
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	17
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	14, 16
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, County & Muni. Employees, AFL-CIO v. Washington</i> , 770 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	31
<i>California Fed’l Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	14, 32
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	16
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	15
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	17
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	15
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	5, 18-19
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	19

<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	22
<i>Geissal v. Moore Med. Corp.</i> , 524 U.S. 74 (1998).....	4
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	5, 8, 20
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	4, 11
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	24
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	22
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 476 (2011).....	26
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	20-21, 22
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	23
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	30
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children & Family Serv.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	4, 11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	14

<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	22
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	15
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982).....	25
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	19, 21-23
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	23
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	30
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	5
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	26
<i>Troupe v. May Dep’t Stores Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>TWA v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	4, 10, 15-16
<i>U.S. v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	18
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	14
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I	18-19

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1	19
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	8, 19
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	15
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	5
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	8, 18-21, 24-25, 30
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	9, 21-22
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §5	8, 18, 20-22, 24
Family and Medical Leave Act	
29 U.S.C. §§2601-2654.....	21
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§2000d to 2000d-7.....	19
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§2000e to 2000e-17	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000e(k)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(1)	4, 6, 8, 10-11, 16-17
Americans with Disabilities Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§12101-12213.....	5
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972,	
Pub. L. No. 92-261, §2, 86 Stat. 103	
(Mar. 24, 1972)	5
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L.	
No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (Oct. 31, 1978)....	<i>passim</i>
Legislative History	
H.R. REP. NO. 95-948 (Mar. 13, 1978).....	6-7, 13
S. REP. NO. 95-331, at 3-4 (July 6, 1978)	6-7, 13, 15
H.R. REP. NO. 95-1786 (Oct. 13, 1978).....	31
123 Cong. Rec. 29,658 (1977)	32
Equal Rights Amendment, H.J. RES. 208,	
86 Stat. 1523 (1972)	2, 9, 19, 24-25, 28

Rules, Regulations and Orders

S. Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1

Other Authorities

Brown, Emerson, Falk & Freedman, *The Equal Rights Amendment: A Constitutional Basis for Equal Rights for Women*, 80 YALE L.J. 871 (1971)..... 24-25

Charles Murray, LOSING GROUND: AMERICAN SOCIAL POLICY, 1950-1980 (1984) 29

Charles Murray, *The Coming White Underclass*, WALL ST. J., Oct. 29, 1993, reprinted in *Welfare Reform: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Social Security & Family Policy of the Senate Committee on Finance*, 103rd Cong. 179, 181 (1994) 28
